
                 WBIDC        

(WEST BENGAL INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD) 

(A GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) 

"Protiti", 23, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Kolkata-700 017 

                                   
TENDER NOTICE ( Ref no: WBIDC/WBTPO/DISPOSAL/1) 

 

Steel scrap mainly TMT bar for 6 mm to 20 mm dia lying in 11 lots ,some are entangled and entangled 

with concrete chunks and concrete heaps  at Milan Mela Complex, WBTPO 

 

West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. will be disposing off scrap materials of 

Milan Mela Complex of WBTPO, in “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”.   

 

LIST OF IMPORTANT DATES AND INFORMATION: 

 

1. Name of work : Steel scrap mainly TMT bar for 6 mm to 20 mm dia lying in 11 lots ,some 

are entangled and entangled with concrete chunks and concrete heaps . 

      

2. Date of issue of Notice Inviting Bid : 13.01.2021 at 11:00am 

3. Bid submission start date (On line) : 13.01.2021 at 03.00 pm 
 
 

4. Bid Submission closing date (On line) : 20.01.2021 at 3.00 pm 
 

5. Time and Date of opening of  Bid 
 

: 22.01.2021 at 04.00 pm 

6 . EMD Value 
 

: Rs.10,000/- 

7 . Reserve Price 
for all 11 lots 

  : Rs. 1,20,000plus taxes and duties as 
applicable 

 
Terms and Conditions 
 

1. After inspection of items bidder should quote a price or an amount which he/she is ready 

to pay for the scrap offered for sale. 

2. Bidder(s) can inspect the scraped items between 11.30 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. at Milan Mela 

Complex, WBTPO from 13.01.2021 to 19.01.2021.  For visiting the site, contact with Mr. 

Pratik Dutta (OSD), contact no. 9051784067 & Mr. S.K Majumder (HOD), contact no: 

9073389457 who will show all respective bidders the materials to be disposed off. 



3. All materials/items on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS” will be deemed to have been on the 

clean understanding that they have satisfied themselves full in regard to the conditions, 

quality and quantity of the materials/items proposed to be disposed off. No complaint, 

whatsoever, would be entertained after the submission of bid.  

4. The highest bidder will be awarded. 

5. The successful bidder will submit EMD value of Rs.10,000/-. 

6.  The successful bidder will have to deposit the total quoted amount (inclusive of all tax 

and duties as applicable) in full. Installment payment is not allowed. 

7. Payment of requisite accepted bid value has to be remitted to the following WBIDC’s 

account within seven(7) working days from the date of issuance of Letter of Acceptance 

(LOA) or Award of Contract (AoC): 

 

ACCOUNT NAME : WEST BENGAL INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

LTD. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER : 011010200021340 

TYPE OF ACCOUNT : CURRENT ACCOUNT 

ADDRESS  : AXIS BANK LIMITED, GOLPARK, KOLKATA 19 

IFS CODE  : UTIB0000011 

8. Failure to remit the successful accepted bid value within 7 days would lead to forfeiture of EMD  

9. The successful bidder will have to lift all the materials as per terms referred in the lifting 

Order and clear the site within 7 days from the date of issuance of lifting order. 

10. The successful bidder will have to lift all the items in his own cost, risk and arrangement. 

11. Lifting Order would be deemed as cancelled and treated as NULL and VOID in case the 

successful bidder doesn’t lift the ENTIRE SCRAP at site within 7 days of issuance of 

lifting order and subsequently forfeiture of payment made to WBIDC including EMD. 

12. EMD will be released only when WBTPO gives site clearance intimation to WBIDC. 

13. No bid shall be accepted without EMD. 

14. The undersigned reserves the right to postpone the date of opening or accept any or all 

the bids without assigning any reason at any stage.   

15. Successful bidder will have to submit the self-certification (enclosed Annexure-I) form to 

WBIDC along with transaction details of payment made for issuance of lifting order. 

16. The Successful bidder indemnifies WBIDC or any of its employees or associates or 

WBTPO personnel or its associates for any cause of damage or loss of scrap material 

undergone during the process of lifting of the produce.           

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                   By order of 

               Managing Director 

                                                                               (West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Ltd.) 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Annexure-I 

 

Self-Certification Form by the successful bidder 

 

 

1 Name of the firm and address:  

2 Contact Person, Mobile Number and Email id:  

3 PAN No.  

4 GST No.  

 

I, the undersigned, agree with the terms and conditions for the disposing off the scrap items from Milan 

Mela Complex, WBTPO within the allotted time frame and I have not been barred by any Government of 

West Bengal agency for participation in purchasing of scrap materials. 

 

 

Date:  

 

Place:  

 

Signature of the Bidder with seal 


